
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Corn Exchange - Calne Town Council, Bank House, The Strand, 
Calne, SN11 0EN 
 

Date: Tuesday 8 March 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bremhill, Calne, Calne Without, Cherhill, Compton Bassett, 

Heddington, Hilmarton. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
 

Public Networking session – starting at 6.15pm 
This is an opportunity for local residents to meet with their local Wiltshire Councillor 

to discuss local issues and an opportunity for representatives of Area Board Partners 
(Police/Fire/Health Services etc) to engage with local residents too. 

 
 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Calne Rural 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney, Calne South 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
 



Page 3 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting yo
[...]
w: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) Clinical Commissioning Group 
d) Healthwatch 
e) Town and Parish Councils.  
f) Calne Town Council  

 

7   Fostering in Calne  7.10pm 

 To receive a presentation focusing on the promotion of fostering in 
Calne during March 2022 – Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney. 

 

8   Family and Community Learning Service  7.30pm 

 To receive a presentation from Lucinda Murray, Training Advisor the 
Family and Community Learning Service. 

 

9   Our Community Matters  7.45pm 

 To receive updates from Area Board members, local working 
groups and the Community Engagement Manager for each priority 
area. 

 



Page 5 

 

 9a   Area Board Action Plan Update (Pages 35 - 50)  

  To received updates from Area Board members for each 
priority area. 

 

 9b   Calne Environment Working Group Update (Pages 51 - 
58) 

 

  To receive an update from Cllr Ian Thorn.  

 9c   Older People's Voices - Update   

  To receive an update from Diane Gooch.  

 9d   Health & Wellbeing - Update   

  To receive an update from Alison Ingham.  

 9e   Rise Youth - Update   

  To receive an update from Danielle Blake.  

 9f   Calne Community Safety Forum - Update   

  To receive an update from Glenis Ansell.  

 9g   Calne Air Quality Working Group - Update (Pages 59 - 
68) 

 

  To acknowledge a revised AQ Action Plan – Cllr Ian Thorn.  

10   Community Area Grants (Pages 69 - 74) 8.15pm 

 To determine nine applications for Community Area Grants: 
 

Application 
number 

Applicant Project Total cost Contribution 
requested 

Links to 
the Area 
Board 
Action 
Plan 

ABG347 FC Calne New Goals £12,092.40 £5,000.00 
capital 

H&W 

ABG379 Compton 
Bassett 
Village Hall 

Additional 
new village 
playpark 

£10,541.00 £5,000.00 
capital 

H&W 

ABG460 Calne Town 
Council with 
Youth 
Forum 

Youth 
Outreach 
and Safe 
Space  

£5818.75 £2,909.37 
youth  

Young 
People  

ABG461 Calne Town 
Council, 
with H&W 
Group 

Calne 
Defibrillator 
project – 
phase II 

£7,680.00 £3,840.00 
capital 

H&W 

ABG462 CTC on 
behalf of 
Pins and 
needles 

Facilitation 
of sessions 

£430.00 £430.00  
H&W 

Older 
People  

 



Page 6 

 

group 

ABG477 Calne Town 
Council, 
with the AB 
Environment 
group. 

E-bike 
secure 
storage 
and 
charging 

£7,500.00 £3,500.00 
Capital 

Environm
ent – 
Encourag
e active 
transport. 

ABG480 Councillor 
Initiative 

Calne 
H&W and 
Older 
Peoples 
Voices 
facilitation 
& support. 

£1,000.00 £1,000.00 
H&W 

Older 
People – 
H&W 

ABG490 Calne 
Pocket Park 

Storage 
facilities 
and 
insurance 

£2,500.00 £1,250.00 
(*Proposed 
break down 
of funding, if 
approved 
Capital 
£432.92 
H&W 
£501.36 
Youth 
£315.72) 

Older 
People – 
H&W, 
Younger 
People – 
positive 
activities 

ABG540 Carers 
Support 
Wiltshire 

Carers 
Café in 
Calne 

£2,490.00 £830.00 
H&W 

Older 
People – 
H&W 

 
And to note the arrangement of one area board initiative agreed under delegated 
decision:  
 

ABG 
358 

Calne Seniors 
Reconnecting 
Group 

Reconnecting 
Group 
sessions, 
activities and 
refreshments 

£2993.50 £1,440.00 
H&W 

Older 
People – 
Health and 
Wellbeing. 

 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update (Pages 75 - 
90) 

8.45pm 

 To consider recommendations arising from the CATG meeting held 
on 25 February 2022. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Close   

 The next meeting of the Calne Area Board is scheduled for 17 May 
2022 starting at 6.15pm with a 15 minute public network session. 
  

 

 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  7 December 2021 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figinistuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Tom Rounds (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ashley O'Neill, 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney and Cllr Ian Thorn 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Katie Brown – Prevention and Wellbeing Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council - Alan Hill and Robert MacNaughton, Mark Edwards 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord 
Calne Without Parish Council – Ioan Rees 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Gavin Brewster   
Police & Crime Commissioner – Philip Wilkinson 
 
Others 
Emmy Butcher – Patford House Partnership 
Celia Stevens 
Chris Caswill 
Diane Gooch - Older Peoples Champion  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Avon Needs Trees – Alistair Wynn and Dave Wood 
Sue Deedigan 
Tim Havenith 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

29   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board members and Officers present. 

30   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Danielle Blake and Glenis Ansell. 
  

31   Minutes 

 Decision: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a future meeting. 

32   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Tony Trotman declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 9 – 
Community Area Grant and the application by Calne Heritage Centre Trust, as 
he was the Chair of the Trustees. Cllr Trotman did not take part in the 
discussion, and did not vote on this grant application. 

33   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack:  
 

 Changes to Wiltshire’s Taxi Tari
[...]
o scrutinise the 
appointment system and feedback to a future Area Board meeting. 

35   Introduction to the New Prevention and Wellbeing team 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Katie Brown, Prevention and 
Wellbeing Officer, who provided details about the new Prevention and Wellbeing 
Team. 
 
The Area Board were informed that the Prevention and Wellbeing Team is a 
new Adult Social Care Team which follows that Team’s geographical boundaries 
for the county, with teams covering the North, West and South. It was noted that 
the Prevention and Wellbeing is a fundamental component of the Care Act 2014 
for adults with needs and for carers in England, alongside other support 
services. The presentation covered the Teams vision and values and the 
categories of people requiring support. 
 
Residents were encouraged to contact the Team via the Advice and Contact 
Team on 0300 4560111 who will then pass on details to the Prevention and 
Wellbeing Team. There was also an online referral at this link which may be 
useful for professional and other organisations.    
 
The Chair thanked Katie for her informative presentation. 

36   Our Community Matters 

36a   Area Board Action Plan Update 

Page 6

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fadults.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FInformation%2Freferrals-and-forms&data=04%7C01%7CSteven.Hubbard%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C15b487f6880541a392ac08d98982beea%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637692016899173334%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=Mgu%2F05%2BEQPZS1gFfaW1G9Di0J699sn4PCemFIbVgfg0%3D&reserved=0


Page 7 of 10 
 
 

 The Area Board considered the report of the Community Engagement Manager 
(CEM), Jane Vaughan who, along with the Area Board champions provided 
updates on the priority actions identified in the area board action plan agreed at 
its previous meeting.  
 
The CEM reminded the Area Board that their agreed priorities were themed into 
the streams detailed below. Each Champion commented on the progress on 
their priority area and indicated where action was in progress, complete or 
ongoing: 
 

 Young People – Champion Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 

 Older and Vulnerable People and Families – Champion Cllr Tom Rounds 

 The Environment – Champion Cllr Ian Thorn 

 The Economy – Champion Cllr Tony Trotman 

 Community Resilience – Champion Cllr Ashley O’Neill 
 
The CEM reported that the first 12 weeks of the adopted Calne Action Plan has 
seen a great deal of activity and some progress. Unsurprisingly some 
workstreams have moved forward faster and further than others.  The Action 
Plan should not be a static document, but a dynamic framework, to be revised, 
adapted and updated as matters change, needs arise, and projects are 
completed. 
 
Decision Made: 
 

1. To receive feedback and note progress on priority actions identified 
in the area board action plan (Sept 2021 – Dec 2021). 
 

2. To confirm the removal of completed priority actions identified in 
the action plan: 
 

a. Environment - Hold a Calne ECO Fair to promote and 
celebrate ideas about living sustainably and encourage 
community conversations - complete 06/11/21 

b. Environment - Reconvene Air Quality Management Group and 
progress action plan. Complete 01/11/21 (group will now 
update Area Board directly). 

c. Community Resilience - re-establish and develop the Calne 
Area Parish Forum Complete 20/10/2121 (group will now 
update Area Board directly). 

d. Community Resilience - promote and develop the North 
Wiltshire Rivers Route - Sustrans National Cycle Route 4, 
Chippenham to Calne and Calne to Avebury. In progress 
(Area Board will receive updates through the CATG report). 
 

3. To request the Community Engagement Manager works with local 
groups and organisations and the relevant Area Board Champions 
to consider new actions (appendix 2) for inclusion in the Action Plan 

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 
 
 
[...]
isation of the Harris Magazine Collection 

b. Avon Needs Trees - £5,000 towards Hazeland Treeguard Trial. 
c. Calne Town Council - £3,593.35 towards Electric Vehicle 

Charging Points 

d. Calne Town Council - £3,000 towards Youth Outreach and 
Safe Space 

e. Calne Town Council - £1,200 towards Community 
Safeguarding Training Programme 

f. Parkrun - £2,000 towards Calne Recreation Ground Junior 
Parkrun 

 

2. Area Board initiative agreed under a delegated decision: 
 

a. £500 towards Calne Eco Fest 
 

 
 
(Note – Cllr Trotman declared an interest in relation to the grant at 1 
above and did not speak or vote on the grant application). 

38   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
meeting held on 18 November 2021 and considered a number of 
recommendations arising from the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report 
 

2. To close the following Issues: 3-20-7 and 3-21-7 
 

3. To allocate an additional £700 of CATG funding in relation to issue 
6465. 
 

4. To add Issue 3-21-11 to the Priority List (with CATG funding) 

39   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

40   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Calne Area Board is scheduled for 8 March 2022 
starting at 6.30pm, with a public networking session from 6.15pm. 
  

Page 10



Chair’s Announcement – Ask for Angela 
 
Worried on a night out? Ask for Angela 
 
Over the festive season and beyond, we’d like to remind you of the Ask for Angela 
scheme, which helps to keep people safe on a night out and protects anyone who is 
feeling vulnerable or unsafe while on a date or with someone they have met. 
 
Anyone who feels unsafe in such a situation can get help from bar staff by simply 
asking to speak to "Angela". Staff will then assist the person in leaving the venue 
discreetly and getting home or to a place of safety. This could mean taking the 
perso
[...]
n 5.4 Target(s) Lead 
Start 
date 

End 
date 

Engagements  Funding  
Additional 
Comments 

Status 

Through CATG, work with Bremhill, Calne W/O, 
Calne and Cherhill Parish councils and Sustainable 
Calne to promote and develop the North Wiltshire 
Rivers Route - Sustrans National Cycle Route 4, 
Chippenham to Calne and Calne to Avebury. 

  

Cllr Ashley 
O'Neill and 
Ioan Rees 
(Calne W/O 
PC)  

        
Also links to 
Environment 
priorities. 

Ongoing 

Update: This action now forms an item on the CATG (Community Area Transport Group) agenda and feedback will be via that group. 

Recommendation: that this action is removed from the Community Action Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 48



 
 

15 
 

6. Recommendations 
 

• To note progress on priority actions identified in the area board action plan (Dec 2021 – March 2022). 
 
 

• To confirm the removal of completed priority actions identified in the action plan above: 
 
o 1.1 Young People - Reconvene the Community Area Youth Forum to confirm priority issues outlined in the Status Report and 

identify priority actions/activities that can be undertaken with and without the Area Board. 
 
o 1.3 Young People - Develop opportunities for local groups and organisations to understand contextual safeguarding of young 

people in non-familial situations and communicating robust safeguarding policies and procedures. 
 
o 1.4 Young People - Develop appropriate ways to engage and consult with local young people 
 
o 2.3 Older People - Support the development of Calne Men’s Shed to secure a venue and sustainability. 

 
o 3.1 Environment - Hold a Calne ECO Fair to promote COP26 and the Wiltshire Climate Strategy. 
 
o 3.2 Environment - Reconvene Air Quality Management Group and progress action plan. Complete 01/11/21 (group will now 

update Area Board directly). 
 
o 3.3 Environment – Air Quality action - Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
 
o 5.1 Community Resilience - re-establish and develop the Calne Area Parish Forum Complete 20/10/2121 (group will now 

update Area Board directly). 
 
o 5.2 Community Resilience - promote and develop the North Wiltshire Rivers Route - Sustrans National Cycle Route 4, 

Chippenham to Calne and Calne to Avebury. In progress (Area Board will receive updates through the CATG. 
 
o 5.4 Community Resilience - promote and develop the North Wiltshire Rivers Route. 
 
 

 

P
age 49



 
 

16 
 

• To agree to add the following actions to the Calne Community Area Action Plan: 
 
 
o 1.5 Young People – Develop appropriate ways to engage with young people who are not in employment education or training, 

young people who are being home schooled and young people living with special educational needs and disabilities. 
 
o 2.5 Older and Vulnerable People – ‘Great Big Get Together Event’ 
 
o 3.5 Environment – Develop Signage projects and promotion of a joined-up safer cycling/walking, link with s106 group. Ask 

s106 Chair to invite JV&CS to attend future meeting 
 
o 3.6 Environment - Provide an E-Bike charging point in the town centre – develop an Area Board/Town Council project to 

provide an initial secure storage/charging point. 
 
o 3.7 Environment - Develop the Sustrans Cycle Route as a serious cycling alternative to the A4 (including issues relating to 

longevity of leases, - invite relevant Wiltshire Council officers to attend a future Environment/Area Board. 
 
o 3.8 Environment - Audit of tree planting / re-wilding locations –discuss potential campaign to link with Parishes to identify sites 

across the community area for the Queen’s jubilee. 
 
o 3.9 Environment – Plan an Area Board event to engage with young people from the Community Area. - discuss potential 

event to hold in the autumn. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Report Author: Jane Vaughan, Calne Community Engagement Manager  
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

P
age 50



  

Calne Action Plan 

Environment – Area Board Priority sub-group. 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report  
 

a) T
[...]
rtner Updates
	CCG Update - February 2022
	Healthwatch Feb 22 (1)

	9a Area Board Action Plan Update
	9b Calne Environment Working Group Update
	9g Calne Air Quality Working Group - Update
	10 Community Area Grants
	11 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Corn Exchange - Calne Town Council, Bank House, The Strand,   

 Calne, SN11 0EN 

Date:  8 March 2022 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figinistuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Tom Rounds (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ashley O'Neill, 
Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney and Cllr Ian Thorn 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Calne Town Council - Mark Edwards 
Calne Without Parish Council – Ioan Rees 
 
Partners 
 
Diane Gooch - Older Peoples Champion 
Alison Ingham – Health & Wellbeing Champion 

 
 
Total in attendance: 12 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Celia Stevens, Danielle Blake, Alan Hill, Jane 
Marshall and Isabel McCord. 
  

3   Minutes 

 Decision: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included in 
the agenda pack: 
 

a. Ask Angela relaunch 
b. Briefing Note – Queens Platinum Jubilee 2022 – The Area Board were 

informed of a number of activities tacking place in the community area to 
celebrate the Platinum Jubilee  

c. Changes to Highway Code – January 2022  
d. Changes to Residual Waste Collection – The Area Board noted that the 

two week strike action by Waste Collection employees may impact the 
collection of black boxes and blue bins during this time.  

6   Partner Updates 

 To receive updates from the partners listed below: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached to the 
Supplementary agenda pack. In the absence of officers attending the 
meeting the Area Board raised issues concerning (i) Community Speed 
Watch priority checks in Quemerford in February 2022; and (ii) a recent 
email from the Assistant Chief Constable to Wiltshire Councillors 
requesting comments and thoughts on community policing. Cllr Thorn 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

encouraged all Councillors to respond. 
  

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack 
 

c. Clinical Commissioning Group 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack. Alison Ingham confirmed the availability of Walk-in Clinics 
for Covid boosters between 5.00pm and 6.00pm week days.  
 

d. Healthwatch 
The Area Board received and noted the written report attached in the 
agenda pack 
 

e. Parish Councils 

 Bremhill Parish Council – A written report was circulated at the 
meeting. 

 Calne Without Parish Council – Ioan Rees provided a verbal 
update for the Parish Council and reported on (i) a replacement 
notice board and 3 new noticeboards being erected in the village; 
(ii) requests for funding following the end of Covid restrictions; (iii) 
the reopening of the post office in the village shop; (iv) the 
continuation of the road safety feasibility studies being pursued 
through CATG; (v) a number of planning application being 
considered by the Parish Council; (vi) recent bye-election for the 
West Ward being successfully filled; (vii) Community Governance 
Review; (viii) Climate survey undertaken and results being 
analysed; (ix) creating variations in flow of the River Marden; (x) an 
active rights of way group in the village; and (xi) the organisation of 
a green energy event scheduled for September 2022 about ground 
source and heat source pumps to be held in Derry hill. 

 Cherhill – there was no update available. 

 Compton Bassett – there was no update available. 

 Heddington – there was no update available. 

 Hilmarton – there was no update available. 
    

f. Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards provided a verbal update for the 
Town Council and reported on (i) the Annual Parish Meeting and Civic 
Awards being held on 18 March 2022; (ii) the launch of the Calne Spring 
Challenge; (iii) flying the Ukrainian flay in the Town Gardens to show 
solidarity with Ukraine during the invasion by Russia; and (iv) the 
partnership with Calne Community Area primary schools for the Town 
Council officers to be a drop off point for urgent supplies to be shared 
with those fleeing the war in Ukraine;  
 
The Area Board noted that Calne Town Council’s Planning Committee 
had concerns about the lack of a 5 year housing land supply and the 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

impact on planning applications. Cllr Trotman reported that he and Alan 
Hill attended a virtual meeting with Wiltshire Council Cllr Nick Botterill, 
Cabinet member for Development Management, Strategic Planning and 
Climate Change to discuss the matter further. 
 
Cllr Ian Thorn provided an update on the colour of paint used for the 
exterior frontage of a property in Curzon Street and that the owners had 
been requested to repaint the exterior in a more appropriate colour. 
 
Calne Community Neighbourhood Plan – The Area Board received an 
update on the Community Neighbourhood Plan from Ioan Rees. Ioan 
explained that the Plan was formally made and adopted in February 2018 
and was now due for a refresh and review.  The Area Board noted the 
reasons for the review, how it would be undertaken, with timelines and 
how to become involved in the review.   

7   Fostering in Calne 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney about 
the promotion of Fostering in Calne during March 2022. 
 
Cllr Pearce-Kearney explained that Wiltshire Council aimed to recruit 100 foster 
carers in 3 years, and that since April 2020 more than 50 new foster carers had 
been approved. The current need was for specialist foster carers and those 
wishing to care for teenagers. It was noted that there were 5 fostering families in 
Calne, although 22 children from Calne were in the care of Wiltshire Council, 
necessitating the need to recruit foster families to care for 17 children in Calne. 
 
A local campaign would be held throughout March 2022 focussing entirely on 
the Calne area, including posters, online activity, local radio, GP surgeries, 
outdoor banners and staff available at the market and library to provide further 
information and discuss how to become involved. 
     
 
 

 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

8   Family and Community Learning Service 

 The Area Board noted that Lucinda Murray, Training Advisor of the Family and 
Community Learning Service, was unable to attend this meeting, and agreed to 
defer receiving the presentation to the next meeting on 17 May 2022. 
  

9   Our Community Matters 

9a   Area Board Action Plan Update 

 The Area Board considered the report of the Community Engagement Manager 
(CEM), Jane Vaughan who, along with the Area Board champions provided 
updates on the priority actions identified in the area board action plan agreed at 
previous meetings. 
 
The CEM reminded the Area Board that their agreed priorities were themed into 
the streams detailed below.  
 

 The Environment – Champion Cllr Ian Thorn  

 Older and Vulnerable People and Families – Champion Cllr Tom 
Rounds 

 Young People – Champion Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 

 The Economy – Champion Cllr Tony Trotman 

 Community Resilience – Champion Cllr Ashley O’Neill 
 
The CEM reported that since the last meeting in December 2021, Wiltshire 
Councillors and the CEM have been working with the community to move 
forward the agreed actions. Some were now complete, while others continue to 
develop. Each champion commented on progress for their priority area below: 
 
The recommendations for each of the streams as detailed in the CEM’s report 
were considered after all Champions had an opportunity to comment on their 
area and are detailed below: 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note progress on priority actions identified in the area board 
action plan (Dec 2021 – March 2022). 
 

2. To confirm the removal of completed priority actions identified in 
the action plan above: 
 

 1.1 Young People - Reconvene the Community Area Youth Forum 
to confirm priority issues outlined in the Status Report and 
identify priority actions/activities that can be undertaken with 
and without the Area Board. 

 1.3 Young People - Develop opportunities for local groups and 



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

organisations to understand contextual safeguarding of young 
people in non-familial situations and communicating robust 
safeguarding policies and procedures.  

 1.4 Young People - Develop appropriate ways to engage and 
consult with local young people o 2.3 Older People - Support the 
development of Calne Men’s Shed to secure a venue and 
sustainability. 

 3.1 Environment - Hold a Calne ECO Fair to promote COP26 and 
the Wiltshire Climate Strategy. 

 3.2 Environment - Reconvene Air Quality Management Group and 
progress action plan. Complete 01/11/21 (group will now update 
Area Board directly). 

 3.3 Environment – Air Quality action - Electric Vehicle Charging 
Points  

 5.1 Community Resilience - re-establish and develop the Calne 
Area Parish Forum Complete 20/10/2121 (group will now update 
Area Board directly). 

 5.2 Community Resilience - promote and develop the North 
Wiltshire Rivers Route - Sustrans National Cycle Route 4, 
Chippenham to Calne and Calne to Avebury. In progress (Area 
Board will receive updates through the CATG. 

 5.4 Community Resilience - promote and develop the North 
Wiltshire Rivers Route. 

 
3. To agree to add the following actions to the Calne Community Area 

Action Plan: 
 

 1.5 Young People – Develop appropriate ways to engage with 
young people who are not in employment education or training, 
young people who are being home schooled and young people 
living with special educational needs and disabilities. 

 2.5 Older and Vulnerable People – ‘Great Big Get Together Event’  

 3.5 Environment – Develop Signage projects and promotion of a 
joined-up safer cycling/walking, link with s106 group. Ask s106 
Chair to invite JV&CS to attend future meeting 

 3.6 Environment - Provide an E-Bike charging point in the town 
centre – develop an Area Board/Town Council project to provide 
an initial secure storage/charging point. 

 3.7 Environment - Develop the Sustrans Cycle Route as a serious 
cycling alternative to the A4 (including issues relating to 
longevity of leases, - invite relevant Wiltshire Council officers to 
attend a future Environment/Area Board. 

 3.8 Environment - Audit of tree planting / re-wilding locations –
discuss potential campaign to link with Parishes to identify sites 
across the community area for the Queen’s jubilee.  

 3.9 Environment – Plan an Area Board event to engage with 
young people from the Community Area. - discuss potential 



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

event to hold in the autumn. 

9b   Calne Environment Working Group Update 

 The Area Board received an update on the Environment Working Group from 
Cllr Ian Thorn.  
 
Cllr Thorn thanked everyone involved in the activities of the Working Group, in 
particular he thanked Robert McNaughton, Celia Stevens and Sue Deedigan. 
Cllr Thorn commented on a successful ECO Fest held during November 2021 
and the Group were considering the next event to be for young people.  
 
Cllr Trotman commented on the detail of two Section 106 meetings held during 
December 2021 and January 2022 and the notes of these meetings are 
attached to the minutes of this meeting as an appendix.     

9c   Older People's Voices - Update 

 The Area Board received an update from Diane Gooch on the following matters: 
 

 Calne’s ‘Big Get Together’ being held on 14 May 2022 at the Town Hall, 
Calne. 

 The Reconnecting meeting was now limiting numbers attending to 40, 
with future events including a talk on the Calne Neighbourhood Plan, 
silent disco and further garden concerts at sheltered housing venues. 

 All volunteers were now DBS checked. 

 The Local Voice and Dementia Groups had been merged into one group. 
   

9d   Health & Wellbeing - Update 

 The Area Board received an update from Alison Ingham about Calne’s ‘Big Get 
Together’ on 14 May 2022, organised by Calne Health & Social Care Forum in 
association with Calne & Yatton Keynell Primary Care Network and Calne Area 
Board.  
 
Alison explained that the event would bring together clubs and organisations to 
showcase activities to encourage local people (especially older / vulnerable 
adults and their families) to participate in, get involved with and expand their 
social life. 

9e   Rise Youth - Update 

 There was no update available for this meeting. 

9f   Calne Community Safety Forum - Update 

 There was no update available for this meeting. 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

9g   Calne Air Quality Working Group - Update 

 The Area Board received an update on the Calne Community Air Quality Group 
from Cllr Ian Thorn. 
 
Cllr Thorn reported that a successful meeting was held on 17 January 2022, and 
the notes of this meeting were attached to the agenda pack. Cllr Thorn thanked 
the CEM for her involvement in the meeting. He confirmed that consultation had 
commenced on the draft Air Quality Strategic Planning Document. It was noted 
that air quality would be a priority on new developments. In addition, the Council 
would be consulting on the new Air Quality Action Plan, which includes 
measures designed to improve air quality in Calne.    
 
Area Board members commented on the improvements in air quality readings in 
Calne from 2015 to the present day and queried the reason for this. It was 
suggested the potential reasons could include the removal of Hill’s vehicles from 
the town centre and a reduction in car journeys during Covid over the last two 
years, although it was noted that there had been a notable increase in the 
number of delivery vans in the area during this time frame. 
  
Resolved – To note a revised Calne Community Air Quality Action Plan. 

9h   Calne Youth Forum 

 The Area Board received a verbal update from Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney about 
the latest meeting of the Calne Area Youth Forum held on 2 March 2022. 
 
Cllr Pearce-Kearney commented on the discussions about thriving and surviving 
during the pandemic and the impact on Covid on the health and wellbeing of 
young people. The notes of the Forum contained a number of recommendations 
for the Area Board to consider and include in an amended action plan. 
 
The Area Board members suggested that representatives of the Forum should 
be invited to a future Area Board meeting to discuss issues affecting them. 
 
Resolved: To confirm the amendments/updates to the action plan detailed 
in the notes of the Calne Area Youth Forum and the Calne Area 
Community Action Plan listed at minute 50 above, 

10   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board received a verbal update from the Community Engagement 
Manager in relation to the latest grant scheme budget position and how the 
current grant applications impacted the budget.  
 
The Area Board then considered a number of applications for Community Area 
Grants, Youth funding and Health and Wellbeing funding. 
 
Resolved: 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 
1. To award the following grants: 

 
a. FC Calne - £5,000.00 – towards new goals 

 
b. Compton Bassett Village Hall - £5,000.00 -  towards an additional 

new village playpark 
 

c. Calne Town Council - £2,909.37 – towards Youth outreach and 
safe space 
 

d. Calne Town Council - £3,840.00 – towards Calne Defibrillator 
Project – Phase II 
 

e. Calne Town Council - £430.00 – Facilitating of sessions 
 

f. Calne Town Council - £3,500.00 – towards E-bike secure storage 
and charging 
 

g. Councillor Initiative - £1,000.00 – towards Calne H & W and Older 
Peoples Voices facilitation & support 
 

h. Calne Rocket Pocket - £1,250 – towards Storage facilities and 
insurance 
 

i. Carers Support Wiltshire - £830.00 – towards Carers Café in 
Calne 

 
2. Area Board Initiative agreed under delegated powers:  

 
a. Calne Seniors Reconnecting Group - £1,440.00 – towards 

Reconnecting Group sessions, activities and refreshments 
 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 The Area Board received the notes of the Community Area Transport Group 
meeting held on 25 February 2022, and considered a number of 
recommendations arising from that meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report. 
 

2. To close the following issues from Priority List A: 5751 and 3-19-10 
 

3. To close the following other issues: 3-20-12, 5-21-5, 5-21-6, 3-21-5, 3-
21-16 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

 
4. To move issue 3-20-9 to the Priority A List 

 
5. To add the following to the Priority B list: 3-22-1, 3-21-13 and 3-21-9 

12   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

13   Close 

 The next meeting of the Calne Area Board is scheduled for 17 May 2022 starting 
at 6.30pm, with a 15 minute public network session from 6.15pm. 


